

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, et al., :

Plaintiffs, :

v. :

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, et al., :

Defendants. :

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

04 Civ. 4151 (AKH)

**DEFENDANT DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE'S
REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF SIXTH MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PREET BHARARA

United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York

Attorney for Defendants

86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor

New York, New York 10007

Tel: (212) 637-2746/6559

Fax: (212) 637-2730

Email: Tara.LaMorte2@usdoj.gov

Amy.Barcelo@usdoj.gov

TARA M. La MORTE

AMY A. BARCELO

– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. 1

ARGUMENT. 2

I. THE DOD PHOTOS ARE EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER FOIA. 2

 A. The Plain Language, Structure, and Legislative History of the PNSDA Supports the Government’s Withholding of the DoD Photos. 2

 1. The Second Circuit’s Holding and Analysis in A. Michael’s Piano v. Federal Trade Commission Is on Point. 2

 2. The Propriety of the Government’s Exemption 3 Withholding Depends on the Existence of a Certification Pursuant to the PNSDA. 4

 3. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Distinction Between Different Types of Exemption Withholding Statutes Has No Bearing on the Interpretation of the Scope of the PNSDA 5

 4. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding in Long v. IRS Has No Bearing on the Outcome of the Instant Cross-Motions. 6

 5. Whether the PNSDA Is an Exemption 3 Statute Does Not Determine Whether Judicial Review of the Secretary’s Determination of the Enumerated Harms Is Available. 7

 6. Plaintiffs’ Unsupported and Hypothetical Accusation of Bad Faith by the Government Should Carry no Weight. 9

 7. The PNSDA’s Legislative History Demonstrates that the Secretary’s Determination of Harm Is Not Subject to Judicial Review. 10

 B. The Government Is Not Required to Create Additional Vaughn Indexes. 12

II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE PNSDA OPERATES INDEPENDENTLY OF FOIA. 13

CONCLUSION. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Adamowicz v. Internal Revenue Service,
402 Fed. App’x 648 (2d Cir. 2010) 7

A. Michael’s Piano, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission,
18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994), cert. denied 513 U.S. 1015 (1994). 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 10

Aronson v. IRS,
973 F.2d 962 (1st Cir. 1992). 8

Association of Retired R.R. Workers v. U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd.,
830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 8

Baldrige v. Shapiro,
455 U.S. 345 (1982)..... 10

Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group,
508 U.S. 10 (1993)..... 14

Lessner v. U.S. Department of Commerce,
827 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1987). 5

Lewis v. US,
445 U.S. 55 (1980)..... 10

Lockhart v. United States,
546 U.S. 142 (2005)..... 13

Long v. IRS,
742 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1984). 6, 11

U.S. Department of State v. Ray,
502 U.S. 164 (1991)..... 9

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552. 1

5 U.S.C. § 522(b)(1)(B)..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)(A)(ii). 5
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6). 9
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7). 9

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

155 Cong. Rec. S5798 (daily ed.) (May 21, 2009). 10
H.R. Rep. No. 97-201 (1981).. 11
